



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 12946/2025 and CM APPL.52896/2025**

SUBHASH CHANDER MALHOTRAPetitioner
Through: **Ms. Riya Arora and Ms. Annanyaa Singh, Advocates**

Versus

RAMAN MALHOTRA & ORS.Respondents
Through: **Dr. Lalit Bhasin, Ms. Nina Gupta and Ms. Vishali S., Advocates for R-1 & 2**
Ms. Saumya Tandon, CGSC alongwith Mr. Gaurav Singh and Ms. Nitika Bhutani, Advocates for R-3 & 5

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

%

29.10.2025

1. At the outset, it is informed that during the pendency of the present proceedings, the concerned District Magistrate/respondent no.5, has passed a fresh order, pursuant to the impugned order dated 12.06.2025 passed by the Divisional Commissioner/respondent no.3 in PA/Appeal No. 908/2024/141-142, whereby, the matter was remanded back to the District Magistrate (South).
2. Let a copy of the order passed by the concerned District Magistrate be placed on record. A copy of thereof be also supplied to learned counsel for the petitioner.
3. List on 09.12.2025 in the category of 'Admission Matters'.



4. In the meantime, the concerned SHO/respondent no.4 is directed to scrupulously comply with the directions contained in paragraph 13 of the order dated 26.08.2025, passed in the present proceedings. In the event of complaint being made by the petitioner, the concerned SHO shall act immediately to attend the same and take steps to redress the grievance/s of the petitioner (senior citizen).

SACHIN DATTA, J

OCTOBER 29, 2025

p'ma