



\$~43

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 12946/2025 and CM APPL.52896/2025

SUBHASH CHANDER MALHOTRA

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Riya Arora and Ms. Ananya Singh,
Adv.

versus

RAMAN MALHOTRA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Mayank Bansal, Adv.
Ms. Nitika Bhutani, Panel Counsel for
R-3 and 5.
Ms. Saumya Tandon, CGSC and Mr.
Gaurav Singh Sengar, Adv. for R-4.
SI Vivek Kumar, PS GK-I.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

% **22.01.2026**

1. The concerned Divisional Commissioner who is seized of the appeal filed by the petitioner under Rule 22(3)(4) of the Delhi Maintenance and Welfare of Parents and Senior Citizens Rules, 2009 is directed to bestow its urgent consideration to the same and make an endeavour to dispose of the appeal as expeditiously as possible, and preferably within a period of 8 weeks from today.
2. Let hearings be scheduled by the Divisional Commissioner accordingly, so that the said time limit can be adhered to.
3. List for reporting compliance on 29.04.2026.
4. Subsisting interim order/s to continue.
5. The petitioner is at liberty to bring this order to the attention of the concerned Divisional Commissioner.

SACHIN DATTA, J

JANUARY 22, 2026/at