



\$~36

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 12946/2025 and CM APPL.52896/2025**

SUBHASH CHANDER MALHOTRA

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Riya Arora and Ms. Ananyaa Singh, Advocates.

versus

RAMAN MALHOTRA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Saumya Tandon, CGSC along with Mr. Gaurav Singh Sengar and Ms. Tooba Khan, Advocates for R-4 (Delhi Police).

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

%

29.05.2026

The matter is taken up today as 28.05.2026 was declared a holiday on account of 'Id-ul-Zuha (Bakrid)'.

1. It transpires during the course of hearing that the Divisional Commissioner has disposed of the petitioner's appeal filed under Rule 22(3)(4) of the Delhi Maintenance and Welfare of Parents and Senior Citizens Rules, 2009.

2. Pursuant thereto, the petitioner has filed a writ petition [being W.P.(C) 6452/2026] assailing the order passed by the Divisional Commissioner. The said writ petition is pending before a co-ordinate Bench of this Court.

3. In the circumstances, no further orders are required to be passed in the present petition; the same is, accordingly, disposed of. Pending application also stands disposed of.



4. In the meantime, the directions contained in Paragraph 13 of the order dated 26.08.2025 shall continue to operate till the disposal of W.P.(C) 6452/2026.

MAY 29, 2026/r

SACHIN DATTA, J